The Meringa Rabbit District Order 1961 (Notice No. Ag. 7276)

COBHAM, Governor-General
ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of
May 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Meringa Rabbit District Order 1961.
(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.

2. The boundaries of the Meringa Rabbit District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 14th day of August 1940,* are hereby altered and redefined and, as from the commencement of this order, the boundaries of the said district shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE

BOUNDARIES OF THE MERINGA RABBIT DISTRICT

ALL the area of approximately 455,000 acres in the South Auckland and Wellington Land Districts in the Taumarunui and Taupo Counties bounded by a line commencing at a point in the middle of the Ongarue River in line with the western boundary of Section 2, Block X, Hurakia Survey District, and proceeding generally easterly up the middle of that river to its source near Trig. Station No. 1390 (Pureora) in Block III, Hurakia Survey District; thence generally southerly along the western boundary of Waihaha No. 3a Block and the western boundary of Waihaha No. 3a Block and the western boundaries of Waihaha No. 3a Block to the southernmost point of that block; thence easterly generally along the southern boundaries of Waihaha No. 3a Block and Waihaha No. (3b 1 and 3E 4) C Block; thence southerly along that boundary to its intersection with the middle of the Whanganui Stream; thence easterly down the middle of that stream to the shore of Lake Taupo; thence southerly generally along the shore of Lake Taupo; thence southerly generally along the shore of Lake Taupo; thence westerly along a right line to Trig. Station H (Paretetaitonga) in Block XI, Ruapehu Survey District; thence westerly along a right line to Trig. Station H (Paretetaitonga) in Block XI, Ruapehu Survey District; thence mostherly along a right line to Trig. Station Tongariro Survey District, and along a right line to Trig. Station Tongariro, and along another right line between the last-mentioned trig. station and the middle of the Wanganui River, along the north-eastern boundaries of 6the Waihi Stream in Block V, Puketi Survey District, to and generally north-westerly down the middle of the Wanganui River, to and generally easterly up the middle of the Mangatukutuku Stream, to and along the north-eastern boundaries of Section 1, Block II, Tuhua Survey District, along the western and northern boundaries of 5the Manganui River, to and generally northern boundaries of 5the Last-mentioned Section 1, Block BOUNDARIES OF THE MERINGA RABBIT DISTRICT

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1940, Vol. III, p. 1950

The Tahora Cemetery Order 1961

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of May 1961

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Cemeteries Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Tahora Cemetery Order 1961.
(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of June 1961.
2. The Stratford County Council is hereby appointed to be the trustee of the Tahora Cemetery, being the area described in the Schedule hereto, and shall have the control and management of that cemetery under and for the purposes of the Cemeteries Act 1908.
3. (1) The delegation to the Whangamomora County

Cemeteries Act 1908.

3. (1) The delegation to the Whangamomona County Council of the powers of appointing and removing trustees of the said cemetery made by Order in Council dated the 27th day of April 1934* is hereby revoked.

(2) The said Order in Council is hereby accordingly amended by omitting from the Schedule the words "Whangamomona County Council...Tahora".

SCHEDULE

TAHORA CEMETERY

ALL that area in the Taranaki Land District, Stratford County, containing 3 acres 0.5 perches, more or less, being Section 64, Tahora Suburban, situated in Block VI, Pouatu Survey District; as shown on the plan marked 191/2/645 deposited in the office of the Department of Health at Wellington and thereon edged red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1934, Vol. II, p. 1217

(H.C. 61/4)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Street in the City of Napier

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of May 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for street.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Napier, Hawke's Bay R.D., described as follows:

Being

0 0

R. P. Being
0 1·8 Part Lot 14, D.P. 2015, being part Town Section 262, Napier; coloured blue on plan.
0 9·1 Part Lot 1, D.P. 6061, being part Town Section 363, Napier; coloured orange on plan.
0 3·2 Part Lot 19, D.P. 331, being part Town Section 367, Napier; coloured blue on plan.
0 7 Part Lots 19 and 20, D.P. 331, being part Town Section 367, Napier; coloured sepia on plan.
0 20·9 Parts Lots 58 to 62 (inclusive), being parts Town Sections 370 and 373, Napier; coloured orange on plan. on plan.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2687 (S.O. 2991) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 25/674; D.O. 9/11)

Authorising the Minister of Works to Construct and Maintain Water Supply Works in the Valetta Extension Water Supply District

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of May 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS section 274 of the Public Works Act 1928 provides that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council, authorise the Minister of Works to construct, maintain, or control any water race or water-supply works, either within or outside a mining district, which are proposed to be constructed or which have been constructed out of funds provided by Parliament: Now, therefore, pursuant to the said section, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Minister of Works to construct, maintain, and control the water-supply works described in the First Schedule hereto, and also hereby declares that the district to be served by such water-supply works (herein referred to as the Valetta Extension Water Supply District) shall be that defined in the Second Schedule hereto. HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL